

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

BAYER CORPORATION

Defendant.

Case No. 2:07-cv-00001
(Hon. Jose L. Linares)

Document Filed Electronically

**DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S
MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

Mark D. Hopson, Esq. (pro hac application pending)
Jonathan F. Cohn, Esq. (pro hac application pending)
Stephen Blank, Esq. (pro hac application pending)
Cara Viglucci Lopez, Esq. (pro hac application pending)
Benjamin Mundel, Esq. (pro hac application pending)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Ph.: (202) 736-8000

Timothy I. Duffy, Esq.
Mark K. Silver, Esq.
COUGHLIN DUFFY LLP
350 Mount Kemble Avenue
P.O. Box 1917
Morristown, New Jersey 07962-1917
Ph.: (973) 267-0058
Fax: (973) 267-6442
Attorneys for Defendant Bayer Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act..... 2

 II. Agency Guidance..... 3

 III. Consent Decree 5

 IV. Phillips Colon Health..... 6

 V. FTC Investigation 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Government Is Applying An Erroneous And Unjustifiable
 Legal Standard..... 10

 A. The Consent Decree Does Not Require Randomized,
 Controlled Clinical Trials..... 10

 B. Agency Guidance Expressly States That Randomized,
 Controlled Clinical Trials Are Not Required 11

 C. The Government’s Standard Conflicts With DSHEA 14

 D. The Government’s Novel Standard Violates The First
 Amendment..... 16

 II. Even If The Government’s New Standard Were Legally
 Defensible, Bayer Still Cannot Be Held In Contempt..... 18

 A. There Is No Clear And Convincing Evidence Of A Violation
 Of A Clear And Unambiguous Court Order. 19

B. Bayer Has Substantially Complied With The Consent Decree,
So It Cannot Be Held In Contempt.....20

C. Principles Of Equity Prohibit A Finding Of Contempt.....22

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	20
<i>Ford v. Kammerer</i> , 450 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1971).....	9, 19
<i>Fox v. Capital Co.</i> , 96 F.2d 684 (3d Cir. 1938).....	8
<i>FTC v. Lane Labs-USA</i> , 2011 WL 5828518 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2011).....	21
<i>FTC v. Garden of Life</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	11
<i>FTC v. Iovate Health Sci. USA</i> , No. 10-CV-587 (W.D.N.Y. July 29, 2010).....	5
<i>FTC v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Gompers v. Buck’s Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	22
<i>Harris v. City of Phila.</i> , 47 F.3d 1342 (3d Cir. 1995).....	2, 8, 19
<i>Harris v. City of Phila.</i> , 137 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9, 19
<i>Holland v. N.J. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 246 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001).....	22

Precious Metals Assocs. Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n.,
620 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1980) 21

United States v. Atl. Refining Co.,
360 U.S. 19 (1959) 21

United States v. Jason Pharm., Inc.,
No. 12-CV-1476 (D.D.C. Sept. 17, 2012) 5

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 16, 17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Dietary Supplement Health & Education Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-417,
108 Stat. 4325 3, 10, 14, 17

21 U.S.C. § 321(ff) 3

21 U.S.C. § 331(d) 3

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6) 3, 14

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(A) 3, 14

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(B) 3, 14

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(C) 3, 15, 16

21 U.S.C. § 350(b) 3

21 C.F.R. § 314.126 3

65 Fed. Reg. 1000 (Jan. 6, 2000) 15, 16, 18, 23

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

136 Cong. Rec. S16610 (daily ed. Oct. 24, 1990) 18

S. Rep. No. 103-410 (1994) 14, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FDA, *FDA’s Drug Review Process*,
<http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou/Consumers/ucrn289601.htm#qualit> (last updated Apr. 25, 2014) 3, 14

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Substantiation for Dietary Supplement Claims Made Under Section 403(r)(6) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act* (Dec. 2008),
<http://www.fda.gov/food/guidanceregulation/guidancedocumentsregulatoryinformation/dietarysupplements/ucm073200.htm> 5, 12

Food & Agric. Org. U.N. & World Health Org., *Report of a Joint FAO/WHO Expert Consultation on Evaluation of Health and Nutritional Properties of Probiotics* (2001)..... 13

FTC, *Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry* (Apr. 2001), available at <http://business.ftc.gov/documents/bus09-dietary-supplements-advertising-guide-industry/> 1, 3, 4, 12, 13

FTC Staff Comments, *In re Request for Comment on First Amendment Issues* (2002), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/os/2002/09/fdatextversion.pdf> 17

Colin Hill et al., *The International Scientific Association for Probiotics and Prebiotics Consensus Statement on the Scope and Appropriate Use of the Term Probiotic*, 11 *Nature Reviews Gastroenterology & Hepatology* 506 (2014) 7, 13

Blake Rodgers et al., *Prescribing an antibiotic? Pair it with probiotics*, 62 *J. Fam. Prac.* 148 (2013) 8

David R. Snyderman, *The Safety Of Probiotics*, 46 *Clinical Infectious Diseases* S104 (Supp. 2008)..... 6

Erko Stackebrandt, *Report Of The Ad Hoc Committee For The Re-Evaluation of The Species Definition in Bacteriology*, *Int’l. Journal of Systematic and Evolutionary Microbiology* (2012) 7

World Gastroenterology Org., *Probiotics and Prebiotics* (May 2008).....13
